

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,)
))
Defendants.)
))
This Document Relates to: *Headway Investment*)
Corp. v. American Express Bank Ltd. No. 09-CV-)
08500;)
-----X

**PLAINTIFF HEADWAY INVESTMENT CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

Paul E. Dans
Jorge A. Mestre
Rivero Mestre & Castro
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Phone Number: 305-445-2500
Fax Number: 305-445-2505
Email: pdans@rmc-attorneys.com
jmestre@rmc-attorneys.com

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
1. Introduction.....	1
2. Applicable Standard for Motion for Reconsideration.....	1
3. Argument.....	2
A. Headway Did Not Abandon Its Negligence Claim.....	3
(1.) Plaintiffs Responded to Standard Chartered’s Argument about the Economic Loss Rule.....	4
(2.) Plaintiffs Responded to Standard Chartered’s Argument about the Exculpation Clauses.....	5
(3.) Plaintiffs Responded to Standard Chartered’s Argument that Plaintiffs’ Losses Were caused by Madoff and Not Standard Chartered.....	5
B. Headway Did Not Abandon Its Claims Against the Individual Defendants.....	6
4. Conclusion.....	8

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Coral Gables Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 516 So.2d 989 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	6 n.2
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. Mimi So</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Schonberger v. Serchuk</i> , 742 F. Supp. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	1, 2
<i>Sosa v. Coleman</i> , 646 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	6 n.2
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	2
 Other Sources	
18 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4478 at 790.....	2
